UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RM11-11-000

NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF TIME

(April 14, 2011)

On April 13, 2011, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) filed a motion for an extension of time to respond to a portion of the Commission's April 12, 2011 data request regarding NERC's Proposed Critical Infrastructure Reliability Standards Version 4 (Data Request). In its filing, NERC states that it requires an extension of time to respond to questions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9 of the Data Request in order to receive additional input from the NERC registered entities. NERC further states that it will respond to questions 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, and 12 of the Data Request within the 45-day time period provided to NERC, or by May 27, 2011.

Upon consideration, notice is hereby given that NERC is granted an extension of time to and including July 11, 2011, to respond to questions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9 of the Commission's Data Request. NERC's response to questions 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, and 12 should still be filed on or before May 27, 2011.

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.